FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE Jan. 27, 2014 Lorinda Lhotka, FSS Section Manager, (907) 451-2119 No. 14-7

Kinnikinnick Foods Expands Recall for Products Containing Undeclared Milk Allergen

(JUNEAU, AK) – Kinnikinnick Foods has issued an expanded recall for Original Homestyle Waffles, Cinnamon & Brown Sugar Homestyle Waffles, Pancake & Waffle Mix, Kinni-Kwik Bread & Bun Mix, and Panko Style Bread Crumbs because the labels do not state that the product contains milk, a known allergen. People who have an allergy or have a severe sensitivity to milk run the risk of serious or life-threatening allergic reaction if they consume these products.

The expanded recall includes all lots produced up to and including the "Best Before" dates indicated below. The recalled products are packaged in boxes that have a "Best Before" date that is embossed on the top flap of the box and is either printed on the side of the box or applied as a label to the bottom of the box. A complete list of affected "Best Before" dates is available at www.kinnikinnick.com. Lots produced after the listed "Best Before" dates do not use this ingredient and are not a part of this recall.

Product	Packaging	UPC	Best Before Dates
Kinnikinnick Original Homestyle Waffles	210 g/7.4oz, Qty 6	62013300198 1	2014AU10 20140810 140810
Kinnikinnick Cinnamon & Brown Sugar Homestyle Waffles	210 g/7.4oz, Qty 6	62013300199 8	2014AU11 20140811 140811
Kinnikinnick Kinni- Kwik Bread & Bun Mix	350g/16oz	62013310550 4	2014DE19 20141219 141219
Kinnikinnick Panko Style Bread Crumbs	350g/12.5oz	62013360015 3	2014AU09 20140809 140809

Kinnikinnick Pancake &			2015JA06
Waffle Mix	454g/16oz	62013310512 2	20150106
			150106

Alaska DEC has confirmed these products were available in Alaska. To date, no illnesses or reactions have been reported in Alaska or elsewhere.

Consumers can contact Kinnikinnick Foods by calling 780-424-2900 or by emailing info@kinnikinnick.com.

For more information on this recall, visit: http://www.fda.gov/Safety/Recalls/ucm382900.htm.

For more information on recalls affecting Alaskans, visit DEC's website: http://dec.alaska.gov/eh/fss/recallsalerts.html.









###